Agreed-upon adjustments to Norfolk Power’s proposed Rate Base under MIFRS are set out in

the following table:

RATE BASE
Initial Application Adjustments Settlement Agreement

Gross Fixed Assets (Average) 83,159,260 (425,201) 82,734,059

Accumulated Depreciation (Average) (29,591,014) 30,097 (29,560,918)

Net Fixed Assetes (Average) 53,568,246 (395,105) 53,173,142

Allowance for Working Capital 6,085,418 195,388 6,280,806

Total Rate Base 59,653,664 (199,717) 59,453,948

2.2 Is the working capital allowance for the test year appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: Norfolk Power, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Board Staff IRR #6, 16
Energy Probe TCQ #11
SEC IRR #5, 8
VECC IRR #3, 26

EB-2011-0272
Norfolk Power Distribution Inc.
Proposed Settlement Agreement

Filed: February 2, 2012
Page 15 of 101

For the purposes of settlement, the Parties agree to the following Working Capital Allowance

calculated based on 15 % of the OM&A expenses of $5,651,555 (MIFRS – see 4.1 for CGAAP)

and COP of $36,220,482. The Parties have agreed that the following adjustments, reflecting the

settled matters, will be made to Norfolk Power’s Working Capital Allowance calculation:

ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL

Initial Application Adjustments Settlement

Controllable Expenses $5,852,617 ($201,062) $5,651,555

Cost of Power $34,716,838 $1,503,644 $36,220,482

Working Capital Base $40,569,455 $1,302,582 $41,872,037

Working Capital Rate % 15.00% 0.00% 15.00%

Working Capital Allowance $6,085,418 $195,387 $6,280,806

Note: There has been no adjustment between the Application and the settlement in the use of 15% in the calculation
of the Working Capital Allowance. The value of 0.00% shown in the “Adjustments” table above confirms that there
has been no change to that value.

2.3 Is the capital expenditure forecast for the test year appropriate?

Status: Complete Settlement

Supporting Parties: Norfolk Power, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Energy Probe IRR #10, 11, TCQ#3, 4

For the purpose of settlement, the Parties agree to a reduction of the 2012 Test Year net capital

expenditures in the amount of $289,400, from $4,689,400 as proposed in the Application, to